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gard To

e Suby

e Sir,

M/s Verinag Stones, e-mail: showkat@cemtac.com
Managing Partener -Sowkat Ahmad Wani

Village-Verinag, Tehsil-Doru,

Dist - Anantnag

J&K - 192230

Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 2017 in respect of
your Verinag Limestone Mine over an area of 4.0875 ha located near village Verinag,
Teh.- Doru, District — Anantnag of J&K State.

On examination of the office records following provisions of the Minerals Conservation and
Development Rules, 2017 were found violated in your above mine:

" RULE
NO.

111

45(5)(b)

45(5)(c)

NATURE OF VIOLATION OBSERVED

(I)No holder of a mining lease shall commence or carry out mining operations in any area
except in accordance with the mining plan approved, modified or reviewed by the Indian
Bureau of Mines. On perusal of office records, it was observed that Scheme of Mining of
this mine was approved by this office vide letter No-614(2)/MP-B-193/11-DDN dated
19.03.2012.1t has been found that actual production is in excess to the proposed production
as per following

Year Proposed production of limestone Actually
as per approved document Production
obtained (Tonnes)
2013-14 21375 31269
2014-15 30263 39233 s

if) On perusal of KML file it is found that actual workings are not as per approved Scheme
of mining. Thus mining operations were not carried out as per approved Scheme of Mining.
iii) Plantation was not carried out as per proposal during 2012-13 to "016 |7, as per para
10.4 E. of Approved Scheme of Mining. o

Monthly returns have not been submitted by the lessee to¢ the Regional
Controller/authorized officer of Indian Bureau of mines for February 2019 onwards.
Annual return for the year ending 31* March 2019 has not been submitted by the lessee to
the authorized officer of Indian Bureau of Mines.

2. In this connection, it is brought to your kind notice that the above violations consttute an offence
punishable under Rule 62 of MCDR 2017.

3. The mining operations can be suspended under rule 11(2) of MCDR, 2017 for non-compliance of
the violated rule 11(1).

4. The mining operation may be recommended for advice for suspension as per provision of Rule
45(7), in case of non compliance of Rule 45(5)(b) & 45(5)(c) respectively.



-

5. You are advised to rectify the above violation immediately and intimate the compliance position
to this office within 45 days from the date of issue of this letter

sraara Yours faithfully,
o\
(Fr0fr0 ¢r=T D.P.Sharma)
T @ A Assistant Controller of Mines
g7 g are e for RCOM
gfafert™ g==Td -
1. & e (3e), ST @ S, IR (zo.udaipur@ibm.gov.in)
2 The Director, Directorate of Geology & Mining, Govt. of J&K, Srinagar,J&K.

(dgmiak@gmail.com)
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